

## UNIVERSITY OF KERALA

Election of a representative of the Senate to the Committee to be constituted for recommending a person for appointment as Vice-Chancellor

(Under Section 10 (1) of the Kerala University Act, 1974 and Clause 7.3. (ii) of U.G.C Regulations 2018)

No. Election/V.C Selection Committee(R)/2022

## <u>NOTIFICATION</u>

- Read: 1. University Notification. No. Election/V.C Selection Committee/2022 dated 29.06.2022
  - 2. Letter from Dr. V.K Ramachandran, addressed to the Vice-Chancellor, dated 04.08.2022.
  - 3. Letter no.GS6-1225/2022 dated 29.09.2022 from the Principal Secretary to Governor, Kerala Raj Bhavan.

Whereas the University, vide its notification read as (1) above has elected a representative of the Senate to the Vice-Chancellor's Selection Committee on 15.07.2022 at the special meeting of the Senate. However, the elected representative Dr.V.K Ramachandran, Vice-Chairperson, Kerala State Planning Board has expressed his inconvenience to accept the position at present due to his official engagement and tendered his resignation, vide paper read as (2) above.

And whereas as per the communication vide paper read as (3) above, the Chancellor's office has directed the Vice-Chancellor to furnish the name of the member "elected by the Senate" to be included in the selection committee to appoint the new Vice-Chancellor of the University.

Hence, it is hereby further notified in accordance with the provisions provided under Section 10 (1) of the Kerala University Act, 1974, Statutes 3 of Chapter 1 of the Kerala University First Statutes, 1977 and Clause 7.3. (ii) of U.G.C Regulations 2018 that a special meeting of the Senate of the University of Kerala is scheduled to be held on 11.10.2022, 10.00 a.m. at the University Senate Chamber, University Buildings, Thiruvananthapuram for electing a person of eminence in the sphere of higher education who shall not be connected in any manner with the University concerned or its colleges, as its representative to the Committee to be constituted under Section 10(i) of the Kerala University Act, 1974, and Clause 7.3 (ii) of U.G.C Regulations 2018, for recommending a person for appointment as the Vice-Chancellor.

The transaction of business of election shall be in accordance with the procedure prescribed in Statute 3 of Chapter 1 of the Kerala University First Statutes, 1977.

By Order of the Vice-Chancellor

Sd/-Prof.(Dr).K.S Anil Kumar Registrar

University Buildings, Thiruvananthapuram, Date: 01.10.2022